

Unaudited Financial Statements for the Fourth Quarter

Fiscal Year 2078/79 Ended 32nd Ashad 2079 (16th July, 2022)

Amount in NRS

| Statement of Financial Position | Upto 32 nd Ashad 2079 (Unaudited) | Upto 30 th Chaitra 2078 (Unaudited) | Upto 31 st Ashad 2078 (Audited) |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Non-Current Assets | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 10,924,183,952 | 10,709,729,595 | 444,572 |
| Intangible assets | - | - | - |
| Capital work in progress | 19,007,814 | 16,007,814 | 9,412,214,843 |
| Investment | 31,897 | 37,074 | 58,618 |
| Deferred tax assets | - | - | - |
| Total Non-Current Assets | 10,943,223,663 | 10,725,774,483 | 9,412,718,033 |
| Current Assets | | | |
| Inventories | 13,109,019 | 2,528,345 | 1,901,352 |
| Trade and other receivables | 601,263,648 | 682,736,315 | 962,375,150 |
| Income tax receivables | 4,906,915 | 4,542,904 | 4,484,021 |
| Prepayments | 11,618,285 | 20,942,322 | 11,722,036 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 6,180,704 | 41,820,588 | 32,947,427 |
| Total Current Assets | 637,078,572 | 752,570,474 | 1,013,429,996 |
| Total Assets | 11,580,302,235 | 11,478,344,957 | 10,426,148,028 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| Equity | | | |
| Share capital | 3,125,000,000 | 3,125,000,000 | 2,500,000,000 |
| Retained earnings | (111,428,275) | (136,261,414) | (203,379,390) |
| Total Equity | 3,013,571,725 | 2,988,738,586 | 2,296,620,610 |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Non-Current Liabilities | | | |
| Loans and borrowings | 8,352,249,514 | 8,124,624,714 | 6,003,970,483 |
| Employee Benefits | - | - | - |
| Deferred Tax Liabilities | - | - | - |
| Total Non-Current Liabilities | 8,352,249,514 | 8,124,624,714 | 6,003,970,483 |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Loans and borrowings | 2,963,195 | 211,307,446 | 1,634,743,647 |
| Trade and other payables | 211,517,801 | 153,674,211 | 490,813,287 |
| Income Tax Liability | - | - | - |
| Employee Benefits | - | - | - |
| Total Current Liabilities | 214,480,996 | 364,981,657 | 2,125,556,934 |
| Total Liabilities | 8,566,730,510 | 8,489,606,371 | 8,129,527,417 |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | 11,580,302,235 | 11,478,344,957 | 10,426,148,028 |

| Income Statement and Others Comprehensive Income Statement | Upto 32 nd Ashad 2079 (Unaudited) | Upto 30 th Chaitra 2078 (Unaudited) | Upto 31 st Ashad 2078 (Audited) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Revenue from operations | 944,343,847 | 606,560,476 | - |
| Generation Expenses | (401,907,829) | (256,358,995) | - |
| Gross Profit | 542,436,018 | 350,201,481 | - |
| Other Income | 59,122,910 | 55,502,855 | 489,608,920 |
| Administrative Expenses | (57,920,183) | (51,199,261) | (10,179,305) |
| Other Operating Expenses | - | - | - |
| Profit from Operations | 543,638,745 | 354,505,075 | 479,429,615 |
| Finance Costs | (451,184,542) | (286,828,608) | (403,503) |
| Finance Income | 1,142,171 | 392,553 | 782,515 |
| Loss due to Flood | - | - | (489,608,472) |
| Profit before Staff Bonus and Tax Expense | 93,596,374 | 68,069,020 | (9,799,845) |
| Staff Bonus | (689,469) | (251,323) | - |
| Profit/(Loss) Before Tax | 92,906,905 | 67,817,697 | (9,799,845) |
| Income Tax Expense | - | - | - |
| Current Tax | - | - | - |
| Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) | - | - | - |
| Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations | 92,906,905 | 67,817,697 | (9,799,845) |
| Profit/(Loss) on Discontinued Operations (Net of tax) | - | - | - |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the year before CSR | 92,906,905 | 67,817,697 | (9,799,845) |
| Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) | (929,069) | (678,177) | - |
| Net Profit/(Loss) for the year | 91,977,836 | 67,139,520 | (9,799,845) |
| Other Comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year, net of tax | (26,721) | (21,544) | 32,206 |
| Total Comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year, net of tax | 91,951,115 | 67,117,976 | (9,767,639) |

Note:
1. The above mentioned figures are subject to change during statutory audit of the books of accounts.
2. Previous period figures have been reclassified/rearranged wherever considered necessary.

Fourth Quarter Disclosure as of 32nd Ashad 2079 (16th July 2022) as per securities registration and issuance regulation Annexure-14 (related to Sub regulation I of Regulation 26)

1. Financial Statement

- The Financial Statements for the fourth quarter have been published as a part of this report.
- Transactions with related parties: Business transactions were conducted with related parties at arm's length in line with section 93 (3.c) of the Company Act.

| S.No. | Name | Nature | Amount |
|-------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------|
| 1 | Techno Farm Pvt. Ltd. | Purchase of Goods | 2,275,000 |
| 2 | Nava Jyoti Gases Pvt.Ltd. | Purchase of Goods | 335,497 |
| 3 | Triveni Byapar Company Pvt . Ltd. | Purchase of Goods | 191,262 |
| 4 | Cellucity International Pvt.Ltd. | Purchase of Goods | 30,600 |

- Key Financial Ratios at the end of the quarter:

| Period | Earning Per Share | Net Worth Per Share | Current Ratio (Times) | P/E Ratio (Times) | Return on Assets (%) |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| This Quarter End | 3.41 | 96.43 | 2.97 | 88.91 | 0.79 |
| Previous Quarter End | 2.64 | 95.64 | 2.06 | NA | 0.58 |
| Corresponding Previous Year Quarter End | (0.42) | 91.86 | 0.48 | NA | (0.09) |

2. Management Analysis

- Any changes in the stock, income and liquidity during the quarter and reason for change, if any:**
Inventories have been kept at optimum level to ensure normal operation of project. Likhu IV Project started commercial operation from 2078-7-21 and this is the first year of operation. Revenue from sale of electricity from COD to end of Ashad 2079 is Rs.944,343,847. Liquidity has been maintained at sufficient level to meet the current operations of the company.
- The statement of management analysis on the upcoming business plan:**
The company is in process to acquire approvals/permissions from government departments for construction of Likhu IV A Cascade Hydropower Project (12.5) MW.
- The analytical statement on the possible effect on company's profitability, stock and cash flow based on the past experience:**
The company has not faced any effect on the company's profitability, stock and liquidity due to past event.

3. Statement relating to Legal Action

- Case filed by or against the company during the quarter, if any: None
- Case filed by or against the company or its Promoter or Director for violation of the prevailing regulation or committing the criminal offence, if any: None
- Case filed against the Promoter or Director on financial crime, if any: None

4. Analysis of Share Transaction of the Company

During fourth quarter, shares of Green Ventures Limited were registered at NEPSE and actively traded till the end of Ashad 2079.

The major highlights of share transactions during the quarter are as follows:

| Maximum Price | Minimum Price | Closing Price | Transaction Days | Total Transaction | Traded Volume | Turnover |
|---------------|---------------|---------------|------------------|-------------------|---------------|-------------|
| 436.40 | 255.10 | 303.5 | 62 | 36,030 | 1,076,420 | 346,588,081 |

5. Problems and Challenges

- Internal**
 - Management and retention of skilled human resources.
 - Availability of fund and required skilled manpower for development of cascade project.
- External**
 - Climate change causing flash floods during monsoon and hydrology challenges.
 - Rising interest rates and difficult access to funds for further development.
- Strategies**
 - HR optimization plan is being implemented.
 - Coordinating with various lending agencies for securing funds for development of cascade project.

6. Corporate Governance

The Board of Directors and the management team is determined to practice good corporate governance.

7. Declaration of Chairman on Truth, Tactfulness

I, the Chairman of this Company, take the responsibility of accuracy of the information and details mentioned in this report for the fourth quarter of F/Y 2078/79. I hereby declare that the information and details provided in this report are true and complete to the best of my knowledge; and that information necessary for taking informed decision by the investors are not concealed.